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" SflRI Z .. R. ANSARI: The mOQitor-
;ing cell of the CeDtr~ Water (::ommission is working quite well and it itakes care of the constraipts wherever
·tl\ey are in the early completion of

".the projects. It takes up the matter
\with the State and Central Govern-
:ments. Wherever any defieiency is ound, the matter is further taken up

. :by the coordination committee in consultation with the other Minlstties.
As far as the completion of the major 'projects is concerned, most of t.oe on-

. . going projects will be completed by "the end ot the Sixth Five Year Plan .

• 'Only a few projects will shift over to he Seventh Plan.

~~:4~ ~)"(~. : 25 fl:A"c ~ tf'Q;
~ ~~ <fiT I ( Q!f Cfa"A ) q-If'{ q-rq-
~c rnlf5~~rm~..rrrn I

"No, I am not going to allow it.

~r :tf;r ~ ~r~ ~~: ~B" n: ~JITU
~~ ~ +iQ.~~~ui ~ ~ I . 9;f~

.~ RlfT ~ I (~l""~R) I

~ q~qtC: l{~ '>mn ~

~ ~<fiT~fro~ I

~m~~qi'~: ~ ~

~ <fiT 45- 4 5 f~ CfiT ~'flf RlfT
~

'ffir:C~ q~q"q : ;iT;iT ~
~ I ssfi '1 <f'(1 QO +i Cfi if I'll I
{ __ S1:rc ) I

~ No, I am not going to allow. it.
(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: If this is the way
*you are going to behave, I .am not gOing to run the }louse.

SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL: We are always co-operating with you.

MR. SPEAKER: I will admit another question, provided yoU give notice.

SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL: It is reciprocal.

tAl ~tCl ij ~ ~ ~ ft;N
!!f'4Ufa

+
• 208. -n ;nf~~ qRAT

~ \1QIC4(1I( mm :
Cf'H f.f~ 1ft~ lRl4'M q~T f~;1~

fz;rf~:1 . 'ifT'1 mu ~m~ ClHfT fet=l T1Jf
ij'q"l qa'~q 'i"(<i"~ liTli.qT ~~iTf~:

(~) IT;~T sr~;r.fi if (~~ cH~ ~r
~T \jf ~ C1T~ ~ 1 \l~ mq-l ~ r i!l"lrr
Cf~r ~ (if" iiT o~Clf?:f' f-ilit if'R it f~~

. ij i"~' iT ~ 't f\izfj~) f'1~~ f~q ~ ;

(~) '3'1 ~f\i.q ~~<flr~~ rtTl{ CfltT
~ ft;r~ ~~ RWT ~ ~n~~ ~Tl{
f~lH ~; ~lt

(rr) rr~~T Gl"f~dr.fi ij T~ ClT~ ifl)
~~crrtt ~~ ~ f~C{ "Tr\i,q ~H<frru ~T
f~,i ... r Tifw ctr ~ ~r~ Cf~T "lirli a~~~
~T't fcll'tt'r rrlfr ~ a q-r "(B' Gl"r~ ij i!fTt
CfctT ~?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI BRAJMOHAN MOHANTY):
(ar Under the Scheme for Environmental Impr.ovement in Slum Areas in j;he state sector, the followin b' si~
amenities are to be provided in identi.-
fied slum areas:-

(i) Water supply; '

. (ii) storm "ater drainage;
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(iii) paving of lanes
(iv) street lighting; al)d

(v) community baths and latrines,

(b) and (c). The Scheme for Environmental Improvement in Slum Areas is being operated in the State Sector and funds are provided in the state plan under the Minimum Needs Programme in consultation "ith ihe Planning Commis~ion. A provision of Rs. 151.45 crores has been made in the Sixth Five Year Plan for this scheme in order to provide basic amenities to about 10 mi Llion slum-dwellers in the urban areas. The state governments have been requested by the Central Government . to provide adequate outlays in the state budgets for the provision of basic '3erviceg to the slum dw~llers.

P1f) ;n:f~ ~TO:{T' ... l11~;rTll

~~~ \ifT, ' ~~ ~~T ~ ,~~ \5fT~~T~ T1T~T
~ feft ~~ ~T\jli ij~CfiT~l ~ ~P1 <fliT

~ f\if ~A Rn~'fr~ CiiT.zf fc\nn ~ I ~
\ifT ~ ~~~T Ofi"i~ \5fcH;r ~~( f~T ,. ~ij~

f~~ ~T . ifi1.t f:r.'cli.T~~ ~~ ~ I' , ~~
~. ~Tq~ \iff~ ij \5lFi'iT =<fT~T R fu
cf :n~ ~~T~ OfiT~-~" ~ fi5l~~
qT~cF~~' ~:;;~i CilTl1fCiiltT ~ ~T7 f~ct~T
~ :;;~T Cfi i+r fc1;11 T ~? .

SHIRl laRAJAMOHAN MOHANTY:
It is very difficult to compare the activities of the state Governments.
As. a matter of fact, we ' have th~ cooperation of all the Stqte Govt::rnments.
It" the hon. 'Member so desires, I can place on the Table of the· Hous . a statement of the activities and Plan outlays in the different States and Union Territories. But it is verv difficult and even awkward for us to :'~m­

pare one State Wl h ' another.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAM'¥: You can say that W
wen.

Bengal has net done

P1ff 'l'U~ q'~T"'T: lT~ ~ ~
~'h' ~ ~ ~ ~lflf ,~¥{T f~ ~

Tf.~ ~~~Ttl: ~ ~T~ CfltT ~ ~tfT li~T
GTT ~~ ~T ~~~~ffi itl~ ~·~~~T~T
:q-;-&~T ~ fef) '(§oT q=~Cl~ lrt"iif~r

~Glf'eT '+I:' \ifT ~'ii ~i~ tr<=G'T Gff~~lfl if
f~~ ~m~ \if,?;TQT ~ ' \7(~" ~i ~~
;;ilf~ Gff~5lff ~ f~~ WG1 'eTl ~~~ ~
Gf~ fCfia~ Cii'il~ m, rt~T ;,~'ifT m~
~~ f~~ 9;1TG CfllT ~<=a\5fTl1 Ci; -.=tT tqif;fi
~ ?

. SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MOBANTY::
The slum dwellers now remammg is etimated at 26.21 million. Our estin1.ate is to cover 10 million. The rest will_
be covered by the subsequent Pians. •

SHRI SUNIL MAITRA: I come from a constituency where 30 per cent of the total population is slum d wdlers_

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWA!\lY: I have 60 per cent of slum dwellers.

SHRI SUNIL MAITHA: I will draw' the attention of the Minister io the submissions in the Sixth Plan document. The Si}\th F ive Year Plan document says:

"Instead of attempting a rna ' sjve .' re-Iocation of s-urns, the greater emphasis would be on environmental -
improvement of slums for which. substantially increased investment will be made. Particular emphasis will be given to drainage, sewarage and sanitation."

We ha,ve covered these points, The next thing is that on page 396 of the. same document it is stated:

"A sum of Rs. 247 crores is being. provided 'lor the continuing (!t!velopment projects in Calcutta being coordinated by the Calcutta Metro-' politan Development Authority and aided. by tne World Bank:'

Now, the Sixth Plan says that a sum of Rs. 247 crores is being earmark for the on-going pI.ans in the city of
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Calcut"a alone. But here you s:: y in YQur· reply that Rs. i51.45 ... rores are being sanctioned in the Sixth Plan to . . .
do these jobs of water· supply, stopping o~ drainage, payii:ig of lanes, st ·eet lighting and · commLl.nity • ba1:h and lighting.

( a) Will yo·u please explain th:! inco,ngrui ty between your statement and the· staterpent given in the Sixth F~'ie-Year ·Plan document? . · ·

(b ) Out of Rs: 247 crores that have been sanctio.ned in the Sixth Fiv~-Yea :r-Plan, wo uld you please inform us what was the actual amount 3llocated to Calcutta fo r its development jn the yea r 1980-8 1 and in the yea r 19ol -8 ;":!
and how much was actuaily given to Calcutta, and

(c) What is the allocation ior the current year 1982-83?

MR. ·SPEAK'ER: Only one question is allowed.

SHRI 5UNIL l\'IAITRA: This 'is part of the same question: Sir.

SHRI BRAJ A MOHAN MOHANTY:
Sir, this is a State Sector plan and the States a re operating it. But what I am placing before the House is the total picture of West Bengal as such.
The number of slum population to be covered is 2.62 mili.ion and the funds required are Rs. 39.30 crores. And the plan provision for 1980-85 that is very much relevant-is Rs. 39.30 crores and the slum population that could be covered is Rs. 1.8 milli0n.

SHRI SUNIL MAITRA: Yo~1 have not replied about the incongruity. The Plan document says that Rs. 24 7 crores have been sanctioned.

(Interruptions).

SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MOHANTY:
I am coming to that. The amount of Rs. 247 crores that is being poviJ.ed for Calcutta is for all urban d 2•1elopment projects. We are discussing only part of it and I would ·also state before the House that with the assistB.nce of the World Bank multi-sector~l development projects have been taken np in Calcutta, Madras aPm Kanpur. The credit given by the World Bank itself is as follows. ·

Fo; Calcu.tta it is. 87 million "dolfa.rs.
So the Werld Bank pr-0ject also . is

' going on and our figures relate to_ West.
Bengal as such. . We. have no. other information purely fur -Cakutta. That . . .
is the · State Govemment's responsi-.
bility.

(Interruptions)

SHlRI .J ACDISH TYTLER: Because of late Shri Sanj aiY Gandhi's concern for the poor, ten lakhs of people who .
were dwelling in the slums were given lands and they were settled in Iielhi.
At that time they were ,,r0mise<l ownership rights for a plot of 25 -sq •.
ya rds e£lch. Has the Government taken a decision ro- gtve the ownership rights?
If not, under the new 20-point programme there is another point that the ownership right to the landless is to be given. When the decision is going to be taken?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA1'IENT-
l}RY . AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA :.;\JARAIN
SINGH): The Government h as tdk en a decision for giving ownership rights to the dwellers in 27 re-settlement colonies an~ the DDA distributed application forms for that and the Government is taking necessary steps.

SHRI RA TANSINH RAJDA:
been drawing your attention long time. I am from Bombay. ruptions). Kindly allow. I am to catch your eye.

I have-
f0r a
(Inter-
trying.

SHIU ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE
I have already caught your eye.

MR ·SPEAKER: I must explain to·
this Hous~ how ·r ave to work.

. (Interruptions).

: DR. SUBRAMANlA.M SWAMY· You·
allowed Delhl. · You · allowed .Cal~~tta .

• • • Ii I "' 9 j ao;;
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, hat about Bombay? Why is B.>mbay
. not being aLowed in this matter?
. (Int~TTtLptions). There should be some

:principle.

Pft'f "(,Cq : ~rq ~i f~ 544
. ~~~q ~ I ~~ ~r lft~T t:t~ fq"" ~Cfi'cn
~~ I ~{WfCffflr {r ~~T t I f@r'T
: Jt?fi:t~~ I ~ ~ ~GI' ;rT"1'f~ ~~
"'('e it ~itffU ~ ~~ ~ I ~q~

'iq~~ ~ if i ~~ ~~
: ~ I ~ r{ Cfl'~rt r ~~ ~ I lilA ~T
~~T ~<:~ ~ \ill rt~ =ti~T :q"'('{ClT ~ I

.n ~ W1W ~: f~rtom

'mq (t«:e:~ ~ 1fi1 ~T ~T
'~f~~ I

~ .. {'elf: 'lrq ifa ~ ~ it
'3~ ~ I ~;:~ ~T ~

(1 nteT1'Uptions).

,~ .. ~elf: lI"~ rt ~~ct7ffi ~T
q'fq ~ ~ rt f~ CflT I ~~ ~

-~~" ~) ~I ~Cfl 3fT~CR: CflT fii1~
. ~~t m tTltT ~ I ~t1ifa f~~ CfJ.~ ~
-m~ ~ ~~~, ~!U ;qm ~~
'3~ It ~ ~Cfi'aT ~ I ~7!i~ a~
~ o~fCf~lT~ mT ti\' ~rq ~~"iif m
~~ 'iffllf 'if~ ~Cfl'aT fj I ~m rtm"

-~ GlTttif aT fcml ~ ~ 1'T 'tTf Cfl~r I

~ Ttl ~T 1:t ~ ctl Til' ~ I ~i ~ij'T ~t:t T~ ~
~ ~qifi rt~1 f I ~ ~~T ~

. fCfi' ct~ ~~) ~ Glr~ I

m~~~: 1'T~
~;r~ ¥ ~ctT~~' ~T'1 ~T!!f C1fl1i ~T~
' ~~.T ~~T ~ f~~ if ~~~
if q~ if ~q~ i~cm~ctT~ '\~ traT
. -t ' ~lfiT at ~<m ~T ~ I

' ''(,Cq : ~8' ~ ~1' 4f'Tl{'
' "",r ffi fq;~ ~6.t1iT ~ ~ ~ ~~T

~ I Ai< q~~ "'~ifmT ~~
.~ \iff '~li' m~ , 1f, Tlf

t, ... t "'"" ~T t

.n ~ ""' ~ : f~t:t 1{t;i'~1
tt1 ~G~ i~ <liT ~~n~~l ~rQTt~~1ffr
'+iT m VftI ~i I

~ _: clTet fc1C1~ it ~Tf

-ifta rt@ ~iiaT ~~)T rt cr.m rem
~) ~a ~ ~ I ~~ ~r lrrt:t~ ill) GJ'R\
~ I ~ ... T~ iT ffi ctmt oTcll' ir i;1 ~
~ift Cfi'm ~ ~~r ~ClT~ ~r<iT ~ fCfl'
~ it ~rcor ~ql.. ~ i;1TaT ~ I (~
if q';;~rn flr~C! ~ tTl:( ~ I

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: You allow at least one per city .

(Interruptions).

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: W.by should it be allowed only fOr Bombay Or Calcutta? Gwalior is also important.

~ $q: ~Tq) G'fr,
f~«) ~ ~T~ fuf~~~ rt~ CfHdT ~ I
q~~ ~;@;, ~rq- \3C5T4T ~, !i~ qT~

~;Yill) ar,~T~T ~ I in::) m ~iq~T cF~
ij~) ~T ;qni" ~ I 4' ~ClT~ 9;fq~ f~~

rt~1 ClHClT T~T ~ I ~Gf cF f~~ ~ I

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: Out of 10 miilion slum dwelle , 4 million are in Bombay. And you 'ire i~nor­

ing Bombay (Interrupt ions). I am asking you how can Bombay b e ig nored? Out of 10 million 4 million are in Bombay, I have been trying to catch your eye from the very beginning, (Interruption s) .

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
There is a way out. Shri Atal comeS from Delhi slums, Dr. Subramaniam Swamy comes from Bombay slum'l.
You allow both-Delhi as well as Bombay both will be covered .

DR. SUBRAMANAM SWAMY: Vhy do y,ou not agree to the $pecial plea?
I do not ask ' lengthy questions. task only very precise questions. How can I show my face in Bombay?

MR. SPEAK.;ER: Yonr face is ver7 white.
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SHRI HARIKESH BAHADUR: The bull dozers should not 'be used .again please.

'1i ~ r.~,(l iU\li~4\ : 1l ~f
~~ffi' ij ~~T tf4T ~ , ~Ml~ ~ ~~ni.
i(l:ift ~ Gff~ ~ tf, ~tfT I

~ q(tC(Q : ~T~ \VfcnT ~ir{~~

1f'<'I ~1f\jJ~ I

~ !Im=f r.~,U .,,;wq«i' : ~~~
lf~~~ I ~ o:srPi ~(CfiTT iflT l1T~~l1 ~ fCF Gr;G£f iflT fcrnz ~trU iT ~.~ ~T
Ci1f~a'lt ~ ~~ Tr<liTT ~r '311rA qT q;ft
§~ ~, GrID ~~ ~ I ~ ~ ~\iI' ~T
~A I f~$~ ~T ~A I ~OTf11ctl ~~~
<tn:ftw~ ij ~~ ~ \if;fA I :q-~ ~
\if;rnn ~ ( ;ii ~m ~€t ~ \3'~~ f~~

~t'fCI ~ Cfi ~fq a1~' m ~ ~ G ~:qrlfT \jJ T
~T ~ ~~W~ ~TTr~ ~~Cfl'F Cil~~r ~
~ ~l1A ~ t=~ ft TCfl'TT ~T ~ ~ft ft;r ((
~ ~T'I ~lC'fl~l ~ GI'f~lfT if "{~;f (n~
ri ~ !'i§ <tl~ I ml ~ ~~ ~T<n T1"
f'i§ El.l~ rt@ ~r I ~ \if~~T :qr~T
t W ~ '1f'hl ~ ~T( ric. ~ "{T\Jll ~
frti~i i'1TT 1I i ~;:rT GfllA q"{ \ill
~t=~T c.rf~aut ~ \;"~~ ~m( ct1 f~~ ~

11)11: irn CfJ~ ~m ?

'1i ~ .,'('Qo, ~ : ~sr.el m,
fi'T~;:rTll ~TiilG<:rT \ifT ~ \ifT~CfIT ~f.~T

~)1fT ~'Cfir~ 'tiT ~T~ frt ~ ~ fCF ~~
ij~. ~ ~T~ ~ itT ~ \3'il.,ri \if1 ~ Tq ~~
~mci' ~ ~~ ~~ apT ~c:r TT\Jll ~~T
CfY=t I \if~t 09-: ~iq~ ~aTlfT ~;Gf~ ij
f~~~, w~ ctt, ~T f;=t qTij ~
~~T ~ q'ji ~, ~Tq)i ~tMm,

mo q'lo ~o ito ttft ~ qt
~

~~ ~ I ~ni~T~ ~ Wc,~t ifil'
TT\Itl ijT~l' ~ ~t1 q"t ;trn~ ~T ~,
q-'h ~ ~m ~ \if) ~m;:aa l{~1I ~

~~~ cp~T ~ Gll' ~~ ~q;ff ij~fct i·,'
fiil~~ Ai 1I~ ~ ~ ~~-aCF ~ ~
ffTrt€f ~ ~;:~ Cf~ ~fctm f~;:rl' ~rf~~ I '
~~r ct~~T~ \3'~~ JW ~IlA 1ti'T '
'1ic1~cncrr t=t~t (l (f" ~~. ('~ \jJT~, ~T '
~~ ~c ~TCfiTc ~T ~Tt=t \ifi'u ~ ~
~ I ~i1T\r ~fn ~ fer; wr~fam~ ­
fiil~' ..ullT~ ~T ~ TCll1~ <t)cH ~ ~i ~ ~ih'
fill ~ fl:rf'1~T liT ~~ rtftG 3flT q ~ -11lrR
~ ~Tql1~Cft ~mzr sr([r~ 3fll'iifTlf' 1

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: 81;'-
I stick to my constituency because 1-
d~ not have the habit of flying from. one constituency to another.

P'm q~CQ: ~ ffi ~:r'
qr~ ij~T :q-1J ~rf ~

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: Sir, .
in his reply, he has said that they are ·
doing this and they are doing that.
But the Maharashtra Government has given you a list of 40,000 slums ~nd:

you have said, "Of this, you do not need the land on which 9,000 slum:
dwellers are there". But you are not gi ving them permission to give amenities to those areas where 9,000 huts ' lie, Will you please answer the Maharashtra Government's letter saying yes~

and that they can give ameni~ies?,

Because the Maharashtra Government , keep sending us letters saying that the '
Central GOVernment is not allowing, them to give amenities.

SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN SiNGH:,
This is not a fact , Recently, the -
Deputy Minister for works and Hou ing, Government of Maharashtra met>
me and we had a discussion about it.
Actually, as I have just mentivned we ' have taken up this matter with the-
different Ministries because the land belongs to the various Ministries waich I had just now mentioned.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SW AMY":
When are you ~oing to reply?
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SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN SINGH:

If that land is not required immedi-. . .
. at ely, the amenities would be provided. ~:q prin~iple w~ . agree.

DR. SliBRAMANIAM ' SW AMY: . In
.principle W!iaff They have gent you a

_list.

. MR. SPEAKER; Shri Kosalram, Shri
Mallanna. Shri ' Sohtosh Mohan Dev. . . .

SHRI RATNASINH RAJDA: Sir,
~this is an iI}'1port~nt qu~stion. In my
. consfituency, there are ' hutment s, The
. Central Government is ignoring it.

MR. SPEAKER: No. I am not going
, to 'allow. I have gone to the third
Question.

&HRI RATNASINH RAJpA: You
-may allow me afterwards. (Interrup-
-tions).

MR. SPEAKER: You are a ;:;easollcd
-Parliamentarian. How can you do it?
' Can you do it all the t ime? There (l!'C

500 people.

saRI RATNASIN;H RAJDA : It is important.

MR. SPEAKER: Everything is important. Tell me which is n0t im-

-portant.

SHIRl RATANSINH RAJDA: Will you allow Half-An-Hour discussion on

-'this?

MR. SPEAKER: You are always welcome to give notice. Is :here any bar on it? Hav'nt we considered it?

'Agricultural aviation a stimulator to food production

*212. SHRI SONT'OSH MOHAN DEV :
: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
-be pleased to state:

(a) whether attention of Government is drawn to a study made by . the U.N. Economic Commission for Europe 'that agricultural aviation, particularly
- n Asia, can help reduce the food shortage and that Agricultural aviation can be highly beneficial i ~ hiliy terrain;

(b) whether the Centre has an . proposal for the use of Agricultural a'dation as stimulator for developme:lt in our v'arious ' regions; 'and .

(c) if so, the details in this regard?
. ,

- TH'E MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (RAO BIRENDRA
SINGH): (a) No, Sir. No such report has' been received by the Government.

(b) Yes Sir. Agricu1tural aviation .. ,. ~

is being used mamly for plant protection measures for increasing C'grlcul-
tural production. .

(c) The' Directorate of Agricultural Aviation under the Government of India was set UP in 1971. Presently, it has a fleet of 28 fix d-wing ,lnd b rOtary-wing aircraft. In addition, pri-
,vate o.gerators have 11 fixed-wing and
-I8 rotary-wing aircraft. The iotal area covered under various aerial operations including pest control and seed~
.ing by the Directorate of Agricuhural Aviation and private operators during 1981-82 till January, '1982 is :lS under:
. Directorate of Agricultural

Aviation:

Private operators :

Total:

3.74 lakh arres

3.25 lakh acres -"""""""'--.....-..-- -
6 99 lakh acres

----...-,,-----
SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEY: .Sir, just before putting supplementaries, I would 'suggest, as an ' international referee, just as there is a rule that
.when an unr~lly crowd enters the ground, the referee can increase the , time to cover the lost- time, similaTly,
.during the Question Hour, when. we lose time like that there shouM be some provision' in tli~ rules t9 incrcase the time ~ cover the lost time which other members lo.se.

The Prime Minister . has. advised
,specially the new members t.o read . .

